updates to purchase documents that will allow reimbursement payments to be generated to 
the eligible entities. (42 U.S.C. § 9908(b)). 

Five percent (5%) Administrative – 42 U.S.C. § 9907(b)(2) states, "No State may spend more than 
the greater of 

fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000), or five percent (5%) percent, of the grant received under 
section 675A [42 USCS § 9905] or State allotment received under Section 675B [42 USCS§ 9906] 
for administrative expenses, including g 

monitoring activities. Funds to be spent for such expenses shall be taken from the portion of the

[...]

environments, obtaining emergency assistance, participating in community affairs, addressing 
the needs of youth, and removing obstacles to improve stability and self-sufficiency. 

CSBG funded services may be provided to households with incomes up to one hundred twenty-five 
(125%) percent (125%) of the poverty income guidelines. OMB poverty income guidelines apply to 
CSBG funded services and to services provided by CSBG funded staff. However, if CSBG funded staff 
provide services funded by other sources with income guidelines that differ from the CSBG

[...]

place, and subject matter by the State Lead Agency to the sub recipient.  

SECTION VII – CLIENT INCOME ELIGIBILITY I AM NEEDING ASSISTANCE WITH CODES FOR THE 
BELOW ITEMS 

Income Eligibility 

To be eligible for CSBG services or benefits, clients must be at or below one hundred 
twenty-five (125%) percent (125%) of the federal poverty line as determined by the 
federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB) based on the most recent federal Census 
data and as revised annually.  

The federal CSBG law does not require any particular process for determining client

[...]

The State CSBG office and CAAs should be familiar with all aspects of the Performance Management 
Framework, the Organizational Standards, ROMA, and the State Accountability Measures and 
incorporate them into the monitoring process 

Audit Requirement: 

Non-Federal entities that expend seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more in 
Federal funds (from all sources including pass-through subawards) in the organization’s fiscal year 
(twelve (12) month turnaround reporting period) are required to arrange for a single organization-
wide audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Title 2 C.F.R.

[...]

The State Lead Agency ensures integrity and accountability through the oversight of audit services, 
fiscal, and programmatic compliance with Federal and State rules, polities, and procedures, and 
investigations of fraud, waste, and abuse while ensuring integrity and accountability. 

Entities that spend seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more of Federal funds 
are required to provide the DHS Office of Payment Integrity and Audit/Audit Unit Department with 
A Single Audit report not later than one hundred twenty (120) days from the end of the fiscal year. The 
State Lead Agency reviews the audit report for findings and questioned cost.

[...]

of Health & Human Services the State Lead Agency requests the necessary internal updates to 
purchase documents that will allow reimbursement payments to be generated to the eligible 
entities. (42 U.S.C. § 9908(b)). 

Five percent (5%) Administrative – 42 U.S.C. § 9907(b)(2) states, "No State may spend more than 
the greater of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000), or five percent (5%), of the grant received 
under section 675A [42 USCS § 9905] or State allotment received under Section 675B [42 USCS§ 
9906] for administrative expenses, including monitoring activities. Funds to be spent for such 
expenses shall be taken from the portion of the grant under section 675A [42 USCS § 9905] or State